## BY ALD. MURPHY

Resolution recognizing the Greater Milwaukee Foundation on 100 years of philanthropy.

## WHEREAS,

## GREATER MILWAUKEE FOUNDATION

celebrated 100 years of philanthropy in and around the City of Milwaukee on June 18, 2015 at the Milwaukee Theatre, 500 W. Kilbourn Ave.; and

WHEREAS, The Greater Milwaukee Foundation was founded by generous and visionary Milwaukee leaders who believed in the power of philanthropy to address the community's most pressing issues; and

WHEREAS, For the last century, the Greater Milwaukee Foundation has sought to inspire philanthropy, serve donors, strengthen communities now and for future generations, serving the counties of Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Washington and Waukesha; and

WHEREAS, With grants, outreach programs and other charitable resources, the Greater Milwaukee Foundation has taken significant steps in improving life in the City of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes and thanks the Greater Milwaukee Foundation for its thoughtful generosity, and its work and commitment to improving the quality of life in the City of Milwaukee; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Greater Milwaukee Foundation.

Introduced by Common Council President Michael J. Murphy and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 23, 2015.